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IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
W/S Choptank Avenue, 1200’ S of the ¢/l
Chesapeake Avenue *  ZONING COMMISSIONER
(338 Choptank Avenue)
15" Election District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

6™ Council District

¥ Case No. 03-140-A
Robert L. Brydge, et ux, Owners;
Bruce Amoss, et ux, Contract Purchasers *

¥ * % % %k e * ¥ * % *

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCILUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Petition for
Variance filed by the owners of the subject property, Robert L. and Betty Jo Brydge, and the
Contract Purchasers, Bruce and Susie Amoss. The Petitioners seek relief from Section 1B02.3.C.1
of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a single family dwelling with a
sum of the side yards of 21 feet in lieu of the required 25 feet, and a lot width of 50 feet in lieu of
the required 70 feet, and to approve the subject property as an undersized lot, pursuant to Section
304 of the B.C.Z.R. The subject property and requested relief are more particularly described on
the site plan submitted which was accepted into evidence and marked as Petitioner’s Exhibit 1.

Appearing at the requisite public hearing in suppott of the request were Bruce Amoss,
Contract Purchaser, and Buck Jones, the consultant who prepared the site plan for this property.
There were no Protestants or other interested persons present.

Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the subject property is a rectangular
shaped lot, approximately 50 feet wide by 300 feet deep, located on the northwest side of
Choptank Avenue, just north of Chesapeake Avenue, in Middle River. The property is also known
as Lot 117 of the Long Beach Estates subdivision, which was recorded many years ago, prior to
the first zoning regulations in 1945. The lot contains a gross area of 15,000 sq.ft., zoned D.R.3.5,
and is presently unimproved. The Petitioners have contracted to sell the lot to Mr. & Mrs. Amoss

who are desirous of developing the property with a single-family dwelling. Although the property
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meets the area requirements, the width is insufficient under current requirements, Thus, the
requested relief 1s necessary. As shown on the site plan, the proposed dwelling will be 29 feet
wide and 45 feet deep, and provide a setback of 10 feet on the north side, and 11 feet on the south
side. In addition, the front and rear setbacks for the proposed dwelling will be consistent with
other dwellings on this street.

Section 304 of the B.C.Z.R. regulates existing undersized lots. That Section authorizes
a property owner to construct a single family dwelling on a lot that 1s insufficient in lot area or
width if three conditions are satisfied. Those conditions are that the lot must have been recorded
prior to 1955; that no other vartance relief is needed; and that the applicant does not own adjacent
land that could be utilized to remedy the insufficient lot area or width requirements. In this case,
the Petitioners need both side yard variances. Moreover, the site plan shows that Mr, & Mrs.
Brydge own the adjacent Lot 116, which is approximately 150 feet wide by 300 feet deep. Lot 116
is sufficiently sized so that the holdings of Mr, & Mrs. Brydge total nearly one acre.

Initially, it was thought that the remedy to the Petitioners’ problems would be to
combine Lots 116 and 117 and then resubdivide the resulting parcel mto two new lots. Each lot
would then be sufficiently sized so that it would meet all of the zoning regulations. For example,
if combined and then resubdivided into two equally sized lots, each lot would be 100 feet wide by
300 feet deep. In such event, no variance relief would be required. Apparently, however, this is
not possible due to environmental constraints associated with the property. Subsequent to the
hearing, this office received a copy of a letter addressed to Mr. Jones from Baltimore County’s
Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management, dated November 22, 2002,
That letter notes that significant environmental constraints exist on both Lots 116 and 117, and
concludes with a recommendation that only one dwelling be constructed on both lots combined.

Upon due consideration of the facts and circumstances presented, I concur with
DEPRM’s recommendations. If necessary, I would grant variance relief to permit a single family
dwelling on combined Lots 116 and 117. For example, if the proposed dwelling needed to be

located further to the south (towards Lot 118), I would grant variance relief that might be



necessary to respect and preserve the environmental resources. However, the Petitioners must
recognize that too many variances would be required from the zoning and environmental
regulations in order to yield two houses between Lots 116 and 117. Although I am appreciative
that these lots were established as individual lots of record many years ago, the simple fact of the
matter is that development of each lot with a single family dwelling s not practical.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property and public hearing on this
Petition held, and for the reasons set forth herein, the relief requested shall be denied.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County

this / day of December, 2002 that the Petition for Variance seeking relief from Section

1B02.3.C.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a single family
dwelling with a sum of the side yards of 21 feet in lieu of the required 25 feet, and a lot width of
50 feet in lieu of the required 70 feet, and to approve the subject property as an undersized lot,

pursuant to Section 304 of the B.C.Z.R., in accordance with Petitioner’s Exhibit 1, be and is

hereby DENIED. o~
LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner

LES:bjs for Baltimore County



Suite 405, County Courts Bldg,

Baltimore County 401 Bosley Avem(lie o
Zoning Commissioner Towson, Maryland 21
oS 410-887-4386
December 12, 2002 Fax: 410-887-3468

Mr. & Mrs. Robert L. Brydge
1210 Broad Creek Road
New Bern, North Carolina 28560

RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE

W/S Choptank Avenue, 1200’ S of the ¢/l Chesapeake Avenue
(338 Choptank Avenue)

15th Election District — 6th Council District

Robert L. Brydge, et ux, Owners: Bruce Amoss, et ux, Contract Purchasers - Petitioners
Case No. 03-140-A

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Brydge:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter.
The Petition for Variance has been denied, in accordance with the attached Order.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an
appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For

further information on filing an appeal, please contact the Department of Permits and Development
Management office at 887-3391.

Very truly yours,

o LS P

LAWRENCE E, SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner
LES:bjs for Baltimore County

cc: Mr. & Mrs, Bruce Amoss
> Meadow Creek Court, Nottingham, Md. 21236

Mr. Buck Jones, 500 Vogts Lane, Baltimore, Md. 21221
DEPRM; Office of Planning; People's Counsel; Case/fFile

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us
@ Printed wilh Soybean Ink

on Hecyoled Paper
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Petition for Vanance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County
for the property located at Lot #117 Chioptank Avenueé
DR 3.

which is presently zoned

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal owner(s)

of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attgched hereto and made a part
hereof. hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) | z 2. . 2. ¢ .\ , RBod R ¢z & )

. -t — |
To PEXW VT A Sivl GULE FA . L PwElcivle, To HAVE A
Somt 6E SIPEMAALLS 6F 21" Avd A LeT wi OTU o0& SO

[(-—S Li1Ew o hf'ME*(zE#QLJl(ZE*O. zgl A\ =k O i QQS_PEQT:\JE‘L\(
ANDO To APPAOVESY A toevesS TE @ Lo,
of the Zoning Regulations of Baitimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the fallowing reasons: (indicate hardship
or practical difficulty) This lot of record is 50' wide, the Cont ra‘cri: %uréﬁase;% -

would like to be able to erect a s.F.D on this lot. WlthOU? relaxing the

7zoning restrictions they would not be able to cﬂnstruct.thgrr home, or

make any reasonable use of their property. This hardship is not the

result of the applicants own actions.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.

|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of

petjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition. P

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Leqgal Owner(s): |
Bruce & Susie Amoss Robert L. Brydge _
Name - Type or Prnt Name - zpe or Print _ )
' ('\ e (_@
- ‘/Wf < ///}11%"” L”/{/ j . D\ﬁ%‘_
Signaturd : Signature
5 Meadow Creek Ct 410-668-4411 Betty Jo Brydge
Address Teleph~na No. Name - Type or Print
Nottingham, Md ) 21236 L@gfﬁ Q’ 'ﬁ%@
City State Zip Code Signature
Attorney For Petitioner: - 1210 J._Br oad C:rEEk Road. .. -
Address Telephone No.
New Bern NC 28560~-7106
Name - 1ype or Print City T State Zip Code
L IR Representative to be Contacted:
*iﬁfgna = __
i . _ Buck Jones ____
- ompAny 4 Name
A | 500 Vogts Lane 410-574-9337
 AGARESS [/ “Telephone No. Address eiafhuna No.
' Baltimore Md 21
Zip Code City - State — Zip Code
OFFICE USE ONLY

ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING
UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING

& o Reviewed By _C 721 _ Date _QZE;"? ,
I REV Q1598 6
w310




ZONING DESCRIPTION

ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR CHOPTANK AVE,

BEGINNING AT A POINT ON THE WEST SIDE OF CHOPTANK AVENUE WHICH IS
40 (FORTY) FEET WIDE AT THE DISTANCE OF 1200 FEET SOUTH OF THE
CENTERLINE OF THE NEAREST IMPROVED INTERSECTING STREET
CHESAPEAKE ROAD WHICH IS 40 (FORTY) FEET WIDE. *BEING LOT #117,

BLOCK , SECTION # IN THE SUBDIVISION OF LONG BEACH

ESTATES AS RECORDED IN BALTIMORE COUNTY PLAT BOOK # 3,
FOILIO # 178, CONTAINING 15,000 SQUARE FEET. ALSO KNOWN AS
CHOPTANK AVENUE AND LOCATED IN THE 15 ELECTION DISTRICT, 6
COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT. |
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P OTICE OF ZONING |

o CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION
i Baftimore County, by
authority of the Zoning Act
and Reguiations of Balt-
more County will hold .a

public hearing in Towson,
Mapyland on ihe property
identified herein as follows: _n w_ ~ h M ‘ ’ MRUW\

Case: #03-140 A v

Lot #117 Choptank Avenue THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published
| W/S Choptank Avenue 1200
North of centerine of ) . ] . .
Chesapeake Road | in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md.
15th Election District ’ ’
gth Councilmanic District . —
L eyl Owner(s): Robert L Brydge | once in each of
Variante: o permil a sm-
gle-family dweliing 10 have
2 sum of sideyards 21° and | on O an

a lot width of 50" in fieu of - _ v _.MRMF
the required 25" and 70°, re-

spectively, and o approve

successive weeks, the first publication appearing

an undersize lot a .
er 24, at10:00 a.m.
n Rogm U7 . Goutty 3 Arbutus Times
0 gilding, 0S-
ley Avesue. _J Catonsville Times
' AWRENGCE E. SCHMIDT .
Zoning Compmnissioner for 1 Towson Times
B ¢ Hean 3
. earings are : :
Handicapped Accessible; for Owings Mills Times
special accommodations
m_mmmm Sortact Em%a__s@ 1 NE Booster/Reporter
oTHSSioners ce at
(410) 887-4386. 1 North County News

(2) For information con-
cerning the File and/of
Hearing, Contact the Zoning
Review Office at (410) 887~
3391.

1T710/675 Oct. 8 0567608 E \\% n

- "

| ecAL ADVERTISING
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CE%FICATE OF POSTING

RE Casc No @3#]4’0}k
Petitioner/Developer ’U’ QU'E.‘SJ ETAL

Date of Heanng/Closing. l O/ *24 /8 C

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room i il

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MDD 21204

Attention- Ms. Gwendolyn Stephens % GEORGE ZAHRNER

[.adies and Gentlemen

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law

VIC . #323¢, - CHoPTANK
LoAY  ©ONSITE

The sign{s) were posted on I D ‘/ é? O >
, Da

( Mon . Year)

were posted conspicuously on the property located at

Sincerely, .

M’O &_‘;‘1*’/ 702

(Signature of Sign Postdr and pPate)

PATRICK M. O'KEEFE
(Pronted Name)
527 PENNY LANE
(Address)
HUNT VALLEY, MD, 21030

(City, State, Zip Code)

410-666:5366 aet-4i0-965-857!
(Telephone Number)

| e
1 Post-IE_Fax N_Ete - 7671 IDE!E piilgfes"

' To From
\', Co. ) i} "
o -lﬁnnﬂ "a T -
\ Fax # o " Fax 7 -
1




RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE ¥ BEFORE THE
Lot #117 Choptank Avenue 1200’ north
of centerline of Chesapeake Road * ZONING COMMISSIONER
15™ Election District 6" Councilmanic
District ¥ FOR
Legal Owner: Robert L. Brydge
Contract Pur. Bruce & Susie Amos * BALTIMORE COUNTY
Petitioner(s)
* 03-140-A
#* e * % & ® % 3 E * * X ¥
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice

should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent/

Documentation filed in the case. ﬁ f%;
,.4‘;&.&19' : Voleat 2 2 s 4 R VST SR
PETER MAX ﬂﬁ

People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People’s Counsel
Old Courthouse, Room 47
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 2™ day of October 2002, a copy of the foregoing
Entry of Appearance was mailed to Buck Jones, 500 Vogts Lane, Baltimore, MD. 21221

Representative for Petitioner(s).

%ﬂ% 4 { QJWWW
PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Ballimore County



@

TO:  PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Tuesday, October 8, 2002 Issue — Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to: Buck Jones g 7 % Q =3
500 Vogts Lane 7

Baltimore, MD 21221

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 03-140 A

Lot #117 Choptank Avenue

W/s Choptank Avenue 1200 north of centerline of Chesapeake Road
Election District 15th - Councilmanic District 6th

Legal Owner: Robert L. Brydge

VARIANCE to permit a single-family dwelling to have a sum of sideyards 21' and a lot width
of 50" in lieu of the required 25' and 70, respectively, and to approve an undersize lot.

HEARING: Thursday, t atober 24, 2002 at10:00 a m in Room 407, County Courts Building
.2 401 Bgsl /‘

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.



Director's Office

\E\OQE“COO | ' \
m /pi Baltimore County County Office Building
= M IE Depar { of Permit q 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
K%H* CPartment Of Fetmits an Towson, Maryland 21204
oDy Development Management 410-887-3353
ARYLN

Fax: 410-887-5708

September 26, 2002

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 03-140 A

L ot #117 Choptank Avenue

W/s Choptank Avenue 1200 north of centerline of Chesapeake Road
Election District 15th - Councilmanic District 6th

l.,egal Owner: Robert L. Brydge

VARIANCE to permit a single-family dwelling to have a sum of sideyards 21" and a lot width
of 50' in lieu of the required 25' and 70, respectively, and to approve an undersize iot.

HEARING: Thursday, October 24, 2002 at10:00 am in Room 407, County Courts Building
401 Bosley Avenue

,.f*"fit:? j}
a’f ot E:; :}« ) ‘;3 F "ty
o’ Arpﬂd“%%ﬁg N
Directo

Cc: Robert L. Brydge Betty Jo Brydge 1210 Broad Creek Road New Bern, NC 28560-7106
Buck Jones 500 Vogts Lane Baltimore, MD 21221
Bruce & Susie Amoss 5 Meadow Creek Ct. Nottingham MD 21236

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY .Wednesday October 9, 2002
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPFED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS
PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THE ZONING
REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

(N Printed with Soybean Ink
(\}'1((;) on Recyclod Paper



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELO’MENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW |

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The Baltimore_County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the

general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at

least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising Is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

il el

For Newspaper Advertising:

item Number or Case Number. _ 93 — \4_‘_9_: ’A_, _

Petitioner: “ KLZ__Q_& X _ﬁ_ﬁ_Qﬁ
Address or Location: __@_MT/‘}M -

ikl -

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

Name: B M ,_D_—Q/lﬁ-s - -
Address: __ w _
BALT. MO Z2Il2T]

Teiephone Number: Hl0~- 5749 3_5_2 .

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ
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Development Processing

Baltimore County County Office Building
Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

pdmlandacq@co.ba.md.us

October 17, 2002

Mr. and Mrs. Robert L. Brydge
1210 Broad Creek Road
New Bern, NC 28560

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Bryde:
RE: Case Number: 03-140-A, Lot #117 Choptank Avenue

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on September 18, 2002.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submilted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended
to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties
(zoning commussioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with
regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will
be placed 1n the permanent case file.

[f you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

. Cork Bechardds M

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR:rlh

Enclosures

C: Buck Jones, 500 Vogts Lane, Baltimore 21221

Mr. Bruce Amoss and Ms. Susie Amoss, 5 Meadow Creek Court, Baltimore 21236
People’s Counsel

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

Prinled with Soybean Ink
on Recycled Paper
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. 700 East Joppa Road
Baltimore County Towson, Maryland 21286-5500

Fire Department 410-887-4500)

Department of Permits and September 27, 2002
Development Management (PDM)

County Office Building, Room 111

Mail Stop #1105

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Marvyland 21204

ATTENTION: Gecrge Zahner
Property Owner:
Location:

Item No.:

Dear Mr. Zahner:

Pursuant to your request, the referenced property has been
surveyed by this Bureau and the commentge below are applicable and
required to be corrected or incorporated into the final plans for
the property.

7. The Eife Marshal's Office has no comments at this time, in reference to the following
items: (U0

L]
[

131-146

REVIEWER: LIEUTENANT JIM MEZICK, Fire Marshal's Office
PHONE 887-4881, MS-1102F

cc: File

Come visit the County's Webstite at www.co.ba.md.us,

%y
LI T .
LR Prinled with Soybean ink o .
L 'l‘rl " ty .

d i, an Hecycled Daper .
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i AN .BALTIMORE COUNTY MARYLAND " . e L T
BEPA RTMENT OF ENVIR@NMENTAL PR@TECTION & BES@UROﬁ MANAGEMENT

TO: Arnold Jablon
FROM: R. Bruce Seeley ges \ 7T
DATE: October 21, 2002

SUBJECT:  Zoning Item 140
Address 338 Choptank Ave (Brydge Property)

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of September 30, 2002

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no
comments on the above-referenced zoning item.

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management requests

an extension for the review of the above-referenced zoning item to determine the
extent to which environmental regulations apply to the site.

X __ The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the

Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections
14-331 through 14-350 of the Baltimore County Code).

Development of this property must comply with the Forest

Conservation Regulations (Section 14-401 through 14-422 of the
Baltimore County Code).

X __ Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay
Critical Area Regulations (Sections 26-436 through 26-461, and other
Sections, of the Baltimore County Code).

X Additional Comments:

See the attached comments

23

Reviewer: Kieth Kelley Date: 10/21/02
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CBCA Zoning Comments (zoning item # \AY)

AThe property is located within the Limited Development Area (LDA), sr-Resourea
i"*"-‘i* Apogp » —Qp-titenae P

Area (CBCA).

My [ - L}

evetepetreatidA) of the Chesapeake Bay Critical

This proposal must use best management practices, which reduce pol{utant loadings by 10%.

Man-made impervious surfaces are limited to 15% for |ots greater than Y acre in size.

X Man-made impervious surfaces are limited to 25% for lots less than Y acre in size.

)i Mitigation is required if exceeding the 25% impervious surface limit. [mpervious surfaces

are limited to D¥otthedorde300-3quare-feeror 31.25% of the lot. Otherwise, a Critical Area

Administrative Variance (CAAV) is required,

[f permitted development on a property currently exceeds impervious surface limits. that
percentage may be maintained during redevelopment of the property.

ﬁ 15% forest must be established or maintained. This equates to % trees for a lot of this size,
Any tree removed in the buffer for this structure must be replaced on a 1:[ basis,
X All downspouts must discharge rainwater runoff across 2 pervious surface such as a lawn.

The lot is in a Buffer Management Area (BMA). Mitigation (planting trees, removing

Impervious area, or paying a fee-in-lieu) is required for the placement of the proposed structure
within 100’ of tidal waters.

[f the lot is unimproved. then the proposed dwelling cannot go any closer to the water than
the neighboring dwelling farthest away from the water.

It the lot is improved. then the proposed dwelling can go as close to the water as the existing
dwelling.

>

~

YA Critical Area Administrative Variance (CAAV) is required-fer the placement of the

proposed structure within 100" of tidal waters. tidal wetlands. stream, or within 257 of non-tidal
wetlands.

A Critical Area Administrative Variance (CAAV) is required since the proposed principal

structure cannot honor the required 33° residential building setback or 25’ commercial building
setback from the 25" or 100° buffer.

Kdk#14/cbcazoningcomments
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: October 9, 2002
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, I11
Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: 117 Choptank Avenue
INFORMATION:

Item Number: 03-140

Petitioner: Robert L. Brydge
Zoning: DR 3.5

Requested Action: Varince

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Office of Planning conducted a review of the subject variance request and has determined
that (a) the subject property as well as the adjacent properties are in the same ownership; and, (b)
the atorementioned lots were recorded after 1955. THEREFORE, it is incumbent upon the
petitioner to demonstrate compliance with Section 304.1.C of the BCZR.

Prepared by: Q\aﬂ,\:‘A 8-4,‘,-/1 L—\
—
Section Chief: e e
L/

AFK/LL:-MAC:




Sent By: 0;

u—hl.l.-",—-lr-d‘

0;

iwpctor, Qffice of Planning & Community Conservation

3 ton: Jeffrey Long *
Gounty Courts Bullding,
401 Bosley Avanue

rawson, MO 21204

TO:
Room 4086

Arnald Javlen, DisClar
Denantmeni of Permits &

FROM:
Oevelopment Management

RE' Undersized LOts

Purguant o Section 406 2
mne OMice of Planning and

MINIMUM APPLICANT SUPPLIED INFORMATION:
500 Vogts Laneé

Prllr‘;rmr"rﬁ'nrﬁnprﬁn'l_"_' |

338 Choptank Ave

Lol Addrass

Lot Locaton: NE S @mdmm-r va_gh_Qp_tﬁnumTe—w A L8Q . test W
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Parris N. Glendening

NSnvaee  Maryland Department of Transportation Governor
State Highway Administration John D. Porcar
e Parker F. Williams

Administrator

Date: \D -]« 02

Mr. George Zahner RE:  Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office of Item No. | 4¢» e T° ™A
Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Mr. Zahner:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5600 or by E-mail at (lgredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

/1 ped L

/,- Kenneth A, McDonald Jr., Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number is _

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll Free

Mailing Address: P.Q. Box 717 » Baltimore, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street » Baltimore, Marytand 21202



9¢ 272 I Q\%M

D ey oW S s Sowtty isw@__,

122/2 W L4

Y@l SLT0A 005 sANgo Y20d

IV -

diZ 'JIVIS ALID

SSFHUAY JNVN

LHHHS NI"NDIS SCHANOLLLLAd

FLVJd

HAAHNIN ISV

FNWVYN ISV

ATIVI IO AINIHd ISVT1d



Parrs N Glendening

Maryland Depariment of Planning

Ray & Krenry

Govervor Secrelary
Kathicen Kennedy Townsend Mary Abranis
Lt Governor Deputy Secretary
September 27, 2002

Mr. George Zahner

Baltimore County Dept. of Permits and Development Management
111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Room 111, Mail Stop #1105

Towson MD 21204

Re: Zoning Advisory Committee Agenda, 10/7/02 re: case numbers 03-131-A, 03-132-A,
03 133- SPH{(A 03-134-A, 03-135-A, 03-136-SPH, 03-137-SPHA, 03-138-SPH, 03-139-
h! 03- 140-A.. 03-—141-A 03-142-SPHA, 03- 143-SPHA., 03-144-A, 03-145-A, 03-146-A

Dear Mr. Z,ahner:

The Maryland Department of Planning has received the above-referenced information on
9/26/02. The information has been submitted to Mr, Mike Nortrup.

Thank you for your cooperation in this review process. Please contact me at 410.767.4550 or the
above noted reviewer if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

James R, Gatto

Manager

Metropolitan Planning

Local Planning Assistance Unit

cc:  Mike Nortrup

201 West Preston Street « Sutte 1101 % Baltimore, Maryland 21201-2365
Telephone: 410.767 2500 « Vax: 410 767.4480 » Toll Free; 1.877.767.6272 % VT'Y Ulers: Marytand Refay
Tuternet: wmww MIDP. state.md ns



Baltimore County

Department of Environmental Protection 401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 416
and Resource Management Towson, Maryland 21204
November 22, 2002
Mr. Buck Jones 27 B
Free-State General Contractors, Inc.
500 Vogts Lane

Baltimore, MD 21221

Re: Lots 117-148, Choptank AvenuS

Dear Mr. Jones: ﬁg M/yﬂf/?

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management (DEPRM) has
received and reviewed your request to review the zoning variance and verify the presence of the
non-tidal wetlands. A site visit was conducted on November 4, 2002. Lots 117-118 combined
are 45,000 square feet in size and are 100% forested, Wetland 41C is present as depicted in the

Consolidated Middle River Neck SAMP document and is designated as a wetland with high
functional value.

DEPRM recommendations on your zoning variance request are based on the following:

A. Minimize adverse impacts on water quality that result from pollutants that are

discharged from structures or conveyances or that have run off from surrounding
lands;

Conserve fish, wildlife, and plant habitat; and
. Be consistent with established land use policies for development in the Chesapeake
Bay Critical Area which accommodate growth and also address the fact that, even if

poilution is controlled, the number, movement and activities of persons in that area
can create adverse environmental impacts.

0w

A zoning variance is required since you cannot meet the minimum lot width on lot #117.
You would need a Critical Area Administrative Variance (CAAV) for lot 118 even without
moving the lot line since the proposed dwelling would be 30" into the building setback, leaving a
5” useable yard area on one corner of the dwelling. Moving the lot line between lots #117 and
#118 to the west to comply with zoning regulations would further impact the existing resources.
This Department has concerns with resource protection and cannot support your zoning variance
request at this time. Therefore, we would recommend building one dwelling for both lots

combined. This will enable you to comply with Zoning and Chesapeake Bay Critical Area
Regulations without the need for variances.

Vistt the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info
on Recycled Papear

@ Prinled with Soybaan Ink
&



Mr. Buck Jones

November 22, 2002
Page 2

Contact me at 410-887-3980 if you have any questions regarding this matter.

§incerely,
Keith Kelley
Natural Resource Specialist

Environmental Impact Review

C: Mr. Lawrence Schmidt, Zoning Commissioner

Kdk#17/lots1 17-1 18choptankave
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FHIS DEED, Made 1hzﬁ-/8 day of JWM » In the year one

thoysand ning hundred and seventy-lour, by uad botween PI"IYL,L}S M
MCKULKA, of the County of Baltimoere in the State of Maryiend, of

the flrst parl, and JOIN MOKTT KA, of the Comnty of Badtimore {n L

state of Muryland, of the second part,

WEENBESSITH, thal in conssdervation of the sum of Five Dollars (35, 00)

And olther good and valuable cong wlerations, 1he receipt wherent ig heraby
¥

acknowledged, the said Phyllis M, MeRulka doms grant tnd convey unio

the sotd Joheo J, MeRKutka, hin hejes and Danlpns, all of hey right, Llie andg

terast bn adl that 1ol of proned Lying and heing in Baliimora County, Blite

UF MH!”_‘;HIIHI, [ll"l EH.H‘*H'T}“""I H.H f'“i]{]“-'{j t“{ll Ifi t“l ﬂ“y*
| « i o
A {. j ‘1,'\- I

{3 {3, ERLE: " } .
Lol No, TH g Juitd ot on (e el of Long Honch Estatas, Plan "'CY, guly-

dividad by Cityen eadly Company anel recorded among the L Recordy
of Baltimore County in Plal Hook W, P, ¢ No, 4 folio 131
ey * A A Ly

PIRING he aogne brroperly degeribed in & Deed daled Sﬂptmxmw’ﬂ'?; 1068

And recorded among the 1aod Records of Baltimaora Counly In Liber 4929
7 ] - 73
falig HOY ete,, which wit: peanted apd convoyod hy Rudolph St:lﬂll{:?"ﬂ‘t. i},

to John [, MeKulka, of, al,

FOGETHER will the hulldings and improvements theveupon aractnd
el the »ipghia, plleys, wayy, waters, privilppes, sipuMdanancess and
Advaptivied thorets belonping ov iy Any wige nppertaining,

PO NAVE AND 1O HOLE tha andd 1ot of ground sind premisen aboye
deseribed and mentionod and heroby intended to be cohveyed, topether with
the mpghis, privileges, apnurienances and wlvaninges thereto bolonging or
apperiianing wito wud to Lhe praper uge and henefit of Lhe goid John J,
Mekikka, his heirs and assigns, in foe i imple,
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WITNESE ihe handg and gseisls pf said Grantor,
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STATE QF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF DALTIMORE, 19 wit;

1 NEREPDY CERATIFY, that on thiy ! Edi;y ol WM s Ly W

year ood thouvaand nine handrod and aevepty~four, before ma, e guhs

b A [T

seribor, 8 Notary Publle of the State of Maryland, in and for the Coupty

pforesiid, peraonally appoared PHYLIIS M, MCOKULKA, 1o above adined

Grantor, and she acknowledged the aforegolng Daed to be har aet,

A WITNESS my hand and Notarial ﬂiilu
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b1 AT TO ACCOMPANY PETITION FOR ZONING [X{VARIANCE | |SPECIAL HEARING

12
PROPERTY ADDRESS 338 C H_QEI ﬁ_N //l ﬁ 14 F SEE PAGES 5 & 6 OF THE CHECKLIST FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIRED INFORMATION

suepivision Name L ON (5 51—:5;;& FSTATES

PLAT BOOK #_ .3 FOLIO # | 7810t # 117 SECTION #

owner RO BERT oBLETTY JO BR Y DGE
#7s 0534 Q"W 53-16 3&,..‘”
R/w/
CHOPTANK, AVE . Yo", o

#1999 - 1839 . Sp” &uf

50"

JACANT %33
ROBERT «BETTT J0. —

BRYPGLE l
ﬁ _ | Uaf,/ﬂd.-SUS/?ﬂ
j50830/21] ) | MC UL K P
“ ” | 11 215131085/0
3 18
1:1 r\i

| e
\%{ }\/

NORTH 20

PREPARED BY BQOK JQN_E 2 SCALE OF DRAWING:1" = 5O |

VICINITY MAP ADL
SCALE: 1" = 1000 #£38 -£-9

LOCATION INFORMATION
ELECTION DISTRICY 15
COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT (&
=200 sca,e map # N £ 2 -H
e OR 35

\OT SIZE o3 7 | 5;! 000
ACREAGE  SQUARE FEET

PUBLIC PRIVATE

SEWER el ]
WATER N ]

YES NO

CHESAPEAKE BAY
CRITICAL AREA m D

100 YEAR FLOOD PLAIN ff’é YO K
HISTORIC PROPERTY/ 0

BUILDING

PRIOR ZONING HEARING NON
ZONING OFFICE USE ONLY

REVIEWED BY  ITEM # CASE #

-15-






PHOTOGRAPHY
JANUARY




ro

\ BRUCE +SUSIE AMOS
33% CHO}GT};’Z{ o1 /ﬁ\ji.//f
15-05345 1 53 1665 LalT po o ZiZoC

— R —
CHQF}‘HNH]HVF. 1R rpd 1.6, 1509750070
3950 /83T . 3pe o FAVELD GLE D sisk  LONG REBCH FirBTES

7

-

f . '-_...H-\. - - "*_i' mE—rrs Q
- = Tl N - 1
¥ 5 -'F 1= - j f ]

F -'t‘- F Ll . ™ ) 3

T

- I~ -—_— r - T F . _ r..'_ _|'__r ol = - - = - - f ‘.'.: rl'_'_' - -“' r I_'- :... t]'. - "—f I " ma -, 4 -_
I..-"f__uf'n‘__,."; ité’-‘f#f‘“t. £ w1 “ - & ._'_.f fjﬁ-‘ ""_’_ — Fr oL - :_:fl, ’..'-""r; a“f- £ * 3'-'_*‘ s

—_ 1 Fl . o - :-- ] : . . - 1 _’_“‘ _ --'J 1 - i::.._ &—ﬂﬁf :— e - .5 l-;';'h ;. |I,, 'I-.'
(D HwY Lror Lf Fr i Frel Riie 2 e F00 Je SGETTED LT L i T
l“‘-r L} -

Bt

PLAN

Vg ST -~ ;
= 'R

o
™

k

1
L3
[n

it e it iyl L - —H

B e
mmﬂ“ﬂﬂlw‘
‘l
P T ey i - sl Sla b M
"
/
=S
* L ]
-,
i O "‘
LY "}
Moy,
Y
&
1 rq‘ﬁ“
] ' .
L] i u ol b I"“l-r -
5, s 2 A \ [
4‘ - i ) r
: - iy
: b
L h ]
- ) ,'11 \ .‘\""‘-p 1-" -
- b . . k] f‘-‘“‘ﬁ ‘ :
. v » iL - *I,'h_.'
F k1 W I .
Iir T h\ \ 1 k\h . .
N i' N hﬁ"'llrl' T \. r ". 4
1 r T . r.!_.h‘p 4 * 'r
| i L ' " 57 . 1 Y - N
v - ‘- Ly = w
w b —,
- . .Nllr e
L :_ . + "
1 - = (l' . ' .
- N - " ..:-"'-.
- . 1 1 - ~ )
: - N
) . o d
't
1 = T =~ + 1]
R
o=
(™
tam
[}
(1
i
3y
Yy,
1
; L
AP s 0 L .32 5 0=yl 2SS e

et
— -
T f-r L . - — - — - e L _.I‘E' -
L = ~ - Fl ‘i_“_ ) u
j P A A L - - . - - r A e - g £ }F o e enn - To- 4 -
i - = = il i 1 - + ¥
L A T i‘ﬁ-f N PR B P g, o Wi e W 3ER
"- -
T

- —— —_——————

- mmr——

—_— —_—




